[Povec, John]

JOHN POVEC JR.

Little Falls—John Povec Jr., 63, of 219 Loomis St., a former employee of the H. P. Snyder Manufacturing Company, died Sunday in the Little Falls Hospital, where he had been a patient for a week.

He was born in Jessup, Pa., and attended local schools. He came to Little Falls in 1925 and had lived here since. He married Betty Rohacek in 1934 in Little Falls. He was a machine operator for the H. P. Snyder Manufacturing Company for 20 years.

Mr. Povec was a member of St. Paul's Universalist Church.

Besides his wife he leaves his mother Mrs. Susan Povec of Utica; a daughter, Mrs. Maurice (Carol) Kelley Jr., Hanover, N.H.; a son Donald Povec, Little Falls; four brothers, Michael Povec of Little Falls, Steve and Paul Povec, both of Utica, and Joseph Povec of Hinckley; and two sisters, Mrs. Anthony (Joyce) Marosco of New York City, and Mrs. Frederick (Margaret) Gregorka of Little Falls.

The funeral will be at 2 Wednesday from the Thomas L. [Conchar?] Funeral Home. Burial will be in the Church Street Cemetery.

Observer-Dispatch, Utica NY, Tue. 19 May 1970

Transcribed on 16 Feb 2008 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY